
 
FILE NO.  101387 RESOLUTION NO. 

Mayor Gavin Newsom 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 

 10/29/2010 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Design Agreement - Public Safety Building, Earthquake Safety, and Emergency Response 
Bond Program - Not to Exceed $17,205,152] 

 

Resolution authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute an amendment to the 

professional services agreement for the design of a new public safety building under 

the Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bond Program to increase the not to 

exceed amount from $3,997,600 to $17,205,152. 

 

WHEREAS, San Francisco Charter Section 9.118, requires that the Board of 

Supervisors approve all contracts, other than construction contracts, with an anticipated 

expenditure of more than ten million dollars ($10,000,000); and 

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco intends to construct a new 300,000 

square foot Public Safety Building at Third Street and Mission Rock Boulevard, funded by the 

Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response (ESER) bond program, to house a police 

headquarters, a police district station, a fire station, and an underground parking garage and 

to provide enhanced technology and anti-terrorist features for the City's first-responder 

emergency personnel; and, 

WHEREAS, Through a competitive process, the Department of Public Works has 

selected Hellmuth, Obata & Kassabaum, Inc. (HOK), as a professional design firm possessing 

the special expertise, qualifications, and experience to provide design professional services 

for the new Public Safety Building project; and, 

WHEREAS, On July 22, 2009, the Director of Public Works awarded a design services 

agreement to HOK (the Agreement) in conformance with San Francisco Administrative Code 

Section 6.40, et seq., and authorized HOK to provide design services through the Conceptual 

Design Phase, for an Agreement amount not to exceed $3,997,600; and, 



 
 

Mayor Gavin Newsom 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 

 10/29/2010 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works wishes HOK to proceed with the 

completion of the design and with construction administration services for a total Agreement 

amount of $17,205,152; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors does hereby approve award and 

modification of the professional design services agreement between the City and County of 

San Francisco, by its Department of Public Works, and HOK, for the new Public Safety 

Building, for an Agreement amount not to exceed $17,205,152. 


